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In re   ) 
   ) 
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____________________________________ ) 
 

BOARD DECISION 
 

Procedural History 
 

This matter originally came before the Architectural Access Board (“Board”) as a variance request 
received by the Board on or about February 10, 2017 pursuant to 521 CMR 4.00 and submitted by AVA JP Realty, 
LLC, the building owner (“Petitioner”). The application sought variances regarding the requirements of the 
following sections of 521 CMR: 3.4, accessible entrance; 27.2, uniform tread widths and non-open risers with 
uniform heights; 27.4.1, continuous handrails; 27.4.3, handrail extensions; 27.4.4, handrail dimensions; 27.4.5, 
handrail shape; 28.1, provision of an accessible passenger elevator; 30.5, clear floor space at public toilet; 30.7.1, 
clear floor space at water closet; 30.7.2, water closet location; 30.7.3, water closet height; 30.7.6, location of 
toilet paper dispenser; 30.8, grab bars; 30.9.1, clear floor space at sink; and 30.9.2, sink height.  

 
In an email dated February 26, 2017, Karen Dempsey, chair of the Framingham Disability Commission 

(“FDC”), advised the Board that FDC recommended denial of a variance from the requirement to provide vertical 
access because no feasibility study was provided and such variance would inhibit those with disabilities who may 
want to seek employment opportunities with businesses located in the building basement.  

 
Based on FDC’s recommendation, questions about the initial application as well as a finding that the 

Petitioner had not proved impracticability, the Board voted at its February 27, 2017 meeting to deny the 
requested variances, forwarding notice of its action on March 1, 2017. The Board then scheduled a hearing for 
June 5, 2016, with notice sent to all parties concerned on April 3, 2017.   

 
The hearing was held in accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 521 

CMR 4.00. All interested parties were provided with an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the 
Board. Sharad Patney, the owner’s principal, and Christopher D. Howe, RA, appeared on the Petitioner’s behalf. 
The Board Chair swore in the witnesses.  
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Applicable Laws 
 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 3.4, “[w]hen the use of a building changes from a private use to one that is open 

to and used by the public, an accessible entrance must be provided, even if no work is being performed. 
When a portion of a building changes use from a private use to one that is open to an[d] used by the public, 
then an accessible route must be provided from an accessible entrance even if no work is being performed.” 

 
With respect to handrails, 521 CMR 27.2 requires that, “[o]n any given flight of stairs, all steps shall 

have uniform riser heights and uniform tread widths. Open risers are not permitted.” 
 
521 CMR 27.4.1 states that “[s]tairways shall have continuous handrails at both sides of all stairs. The 

inside handrail on switchback or dogleg stairs shall always be continuous.” 
 
521 CMR 27.4.3 states that, “[w]here handrails terminate at the top and bottom of a stair run, they 

shall have extensions ….” 
 
Per 521 CMR 27.4.4, “[h]andrails shall have a circular cross section with an outside diameter of 1¼ 

inches (32mm) minimum and two inches (51mm) maximum.” 
 
With respect to their shape, 521 CMR 27.4.5 requires that “[t]he handgrip portion of the handrail shall 

be round or oval in cross-section.”  
 

Pursuant to 521 CMR 28.1, in “all multi-story buildings and facilities, each level including mezzanines, 
shall be served by a passenger elevator. If more than one elevator is provided, each passenger elevator shall 
comply with 521 CMR 28. Accessible elevators shall be on an accessible route and located within the space 
with which it is intended to serve.” 

 
With regard to public toilet rooms, 521 CMR 30.5 mandates that “[a]n unobstructed turning space 

complying with 521 CMR 6.3, Wheelchair Turning Space shall be provided within an accessible toilet room. 
The clear floor space at fixtures and controls, the accessible route, and the turning space may overlap.” 

 
521 CMR 30.7.1 provides that “[c]lear floor space for water closets not in stalls shall comply with Fig. 

30d. Clear floor space may be arranged to allow either a left-handed or right-handed approach to the water 
closet.” 

 
521 CMR 30.7.2 states that the “centerline of the water closet shall be located 18 inches (18” = 

457mm) from the nearest side wall and at least 42 inches (42” = 1067mm) from the farthest side wall or the 
closest edge of an adjacent fixture. There shall be at least 42 inches (42” = 1067mm) clearance between the 
front edge of the water closet and the nearest wall or fixture.” 

 
Per 521 CMR 30.7.3, “[w]ater closets shall be 17 inches to 19 inches (17” to 19” = 432mm to 483mm) 

high, measured to the top of the water closet seat.” 
 
521 CMR 30.7.6 requires that “[t]oilet paper dispensers shall be located on the side wall closet to the 

water closet. The centerline of the roll shall be set at a minimum height of 24 inches (24” = 610mm) above the 
floor. Dispensers that control delivery or that do not permit continuous paper flow are not allowed.” 
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Regarding grab bars, 521 CMR 30.8 indicates that, “[f]or the standard accessible toilet stall the water 
closet shall have two grab bars 42 inches (42” = 1067mm) long, one on the wall in back of the water closet and 
one on the side wall closest to the water closet.” 

 
521 CMR 30.9.1 relates to sinks and states that a “clear floor space complying with 521 CMR 6.3, 

Wheelchair Turning Space shall be provided in front of a sink to allow forward approach. The clear floor space 
shall be on an accessible route and shall extend no more than a maximum of 19 inches (19” = 483mm) 
underneath the sink.” 

 
Finally, 521 CMR 30.9.2 requires that “[s]inks shall be mounted with the rim no higher than 34 inches 

(34” = 864mm) above the finish floor. See Fig. 30h. Sinks shall also extend a minimum of 17 inches (17” = 
432mm) from the wall to the front of the sink or counter.” 
 

Exhibits 
 
 The following documentation was entered into evidence: 
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB 1-23, including the Application for Variance, all correspondence, photographs 

and plans submitted. 
Exhibit 2: Photographs of the property (10 total, interior and exterior) and diagrams (3). 
Exhibit 3: Framingham Assessor’s Property Record Card for 233 Cochituate Road.1 
 

Factual Findings 
 

The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 
the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7): 
 

1) The subject structure is an existing three-story office building with one story partially below grade (i.e. 
the basement). Exhibit #1, AAB 19. The structure was built in 1985 and consists of a total 8,100 ft². Ibid, 
AAB 14. 

2) The middle floor is at grade and has an accessible entrance. Mr. Howe’s testimony. 
3) The basement level of the building is currently used for storage and the Petitioner intends to lease that 

floor as office space. The basement has an area of 2,700 ft². Ibid, AAB 19.  
4) The Petitioner has performed renovations to the building, including an upgrade to the HVAC system in 

2016 and mold remediation in the basement in 2017. The cost of upgrading the HVAC system was 
approximately $40,000. Mr. Howe’s testimony. The cost for mold remediation was $10,900. Exhibit #1, 
Mr. Howe’s testimony. 

5) The assessed value of the building is $571,900. Exhibit #1, AAB 15; Exhibit #3; Mr. Howe’s testimony.  
6) The one stairway in the building has open risers and rectangular handrails that are not continuous. They 

do not extend beyond the stair run. Mr. Howe’s testimony. 
7) The Petitioner’s estimated costs to attain full compliance with the relevant provisions of 521 CMR are: 

$13,500 regarding stair compliance; $250,000 for elevator installation; and $40,000 for restrooms. 
Exhibit #1, AAB 20, 21. 

 
Discussion 

 

                                                 
1 This exhibit, while not marked in at the hearing, is admitted for the record. 
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The Petitioner claims that the Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.4, which states 
that, “[w]hen the use of a building changes from a private use to one that is open to and used by the public, 
an accessible entrance must be provided, even if no work is being performed. When a portion of a building 
changes use from a private use to one that is open to an[d] used by the public, then an accessible route must 
be provided from an accessible entrance even if no work is being performed.”  

 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.1.a., “[i]f the work being performed amounts to less than 30% of the full and 

fair cash value of the building and if the work costs less than $100,000, then only the work being performed is 
required to comply with 521 CMR ….” Here, the cost of the work is $10,900 which is significantly less than 
30% of the total assessed value of the building (i.e. ~2% of $571,900). Therefore, full compliance with all 
applicable section of 521 CMR is not required. 

 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 4.1, an “owner or an owner’s representative … who thinks that full compliance with 

521 CMR is impracticable may apply to the Board for a variance from 521 CMR.” Impracticability is defined to 
mean either that compliance with 521 CMR “would be technologically unfeasible” or that it would “result in 
excessive and unreasonable costs without any substantial benefit to persons with disabilities.” 521 CMR 5.00. 
 

The Petitioner initially asserted that it intends to change the current basement use at the subject 
building from private storage to a public tenancy and requests variances from the majority of the applicable 
accessibility provisions explicated in 521 CMR.2 Messrs. Howe and Patney argued at the hearing that the 
Petitioner’s basis for relief is the excessive cost to comply without substantial benefit to persons with 
disabilities. Particularly, the Petitioner intends to lease the basement to an IT business which does not 
primarily operate as a customer-facing business, doing most of its work via online services. Additionally, Mr. 
Howe noted that the total cost of compliance is estimated as $303,500. Finding #6, supra.  

 
However, Mr. Howe also testified that he had not reviewed the original file related to the building at 

the Framingham Inspectional Services Division (“ISD”) and, further, did not know whether the basement is in 
fact currently designated as a private use; rather, he could only aver that it was used for storage. Also, while 
the initial submissions (and a portion of Mr. Howe’s testimony) indicated that the mold remediation cost the 
Petitioner $10,900, Mr. Howe also testified that the work may have cost approximately $20,000. 

 
 The Board noted that the Petitioner’s information was incomplete and raised various questions 
including whether AAB indeed has jurisdiction over the matter in the first instance. It also noted that the 
Petitioner provided no feasibility study as urged by FDC regarding vertical access. In light of these open issues, 
the Board deems it necessary to continue the matter for additional information as ordered, infra.  
 
 
 
 
 

Conclusion 
 

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board voted as follows: 
 

- to CONTINUE the matter in order to clarify whether and to what extent the Board has jurisdiction 
over the instant matter.  
 

                                                 
2 It has stated that it intends to make the wall-side stairway handrails compliant. 
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- to REQUIRE, within 60 days of its receipt of this order, that the Petitioner: (1) obtain and submit to 
the Board copies of any relevant ISD files related to the subject building; (2) provide a plan for vertical 
access via elevator, wheelchair lift and LULA; and (3) prepare and provide a feasibility study 
pertaining to vertical access via elevator, wheelchair lift and LULA. 

 
A true copy attest, dated:  June 26, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 

      

Walter White, Chair    Diane McLeod, Vice Chair  

 

______________________      

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder Jeff Dougan Massachusetts Office on  

Affairs Designee (Not Present) Disability Designee  

 

______________    ______ 

Andrew Bedar, Member  George Delegas, Member  

 

       

Dawn Guarriello, Member   Jane Hardin, Member 

 

______ 

Patricia Mendez, Member 

 
 
A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 
 
 


